

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MOUNT LEMMON FIRE DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN GUIDO AND DENNIS RANKIN,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF
STATE LEGISLATURES, COUNCIL OF STATE
GOVERNMENTS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, U.S. CONFERENCE OF
MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT
ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL PUBLIC EMPLOYER LABOR
RELATIONS ASSOCIATION, AND INTERNATIONAL PUBLIC
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION FOR HUMAN RESOURCES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LISA SORONEN
STATE & LOCAL LEGAL
CENTER
444 N. Capitol St. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4845

COLLIN O'CONNOR UDELL
Counsel of Record
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
90 State House Square
Eighth Floor
Hartford, CT 06103-3708
(860) 522-0404
Collin.udell@
jacksonlewis.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>iii</i>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Residents in Tens of Thousands of Municipalities Rely on Special District Governments To Provide Needed Services, Many of Which Are Essential to the Public’s Health and Safety.	8
II. Congress Had Good Reasons To Exempt Small Government Entities.	17
III. The Decision Below Violates the Principles of Federalism by Making the Smallest State and Local Government Entities Subject to a Federal Law that Imposes a Burden Disproportionate to their Size..	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page(s)
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Me.</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	31
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	30
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	31
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	7, 30
<i>Holt Civic Club v. Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978)	31
<i>Kelly v. Wauconda Park Dist.</i> , 801 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1986)	18, 25, 26
<i>Morelli v. Cedel</i> , 141 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 1998).....	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	31
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. by Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	33, 34
<i>Palmer v. Ark. Council on Econ.</i> <i>Educ.</i> , 154 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 1998) .	18, 20, 25, 26
<i>Tomka v. Seiler Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 1295 (2d Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	30
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	30
<i>Wis. Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	31
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Pub. L. No. 92-261 § 701(b), 86 Stat. 103 (1972)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 12111(5)(A)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12131(1)(B)	17
 STATE STATUTES	
ALA. CODE § 25-1-20, et seq.	32
ALASKA STAT. ANN. § 18.80, et seq.....	32
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 48-803.....	26
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 48-807.....	14
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 49.60.010, et seq.....	32
WEST’S ANN. CAL. GOV. CODE § 12900, et seq.....	32
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Arizona Fire Dist. Ass’n, <i>Fiscal Year</i> <i>2017/2018 Fire District Required</i> <i>Budget Postings,</i> http://tinyurl.com/y7sybnva	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Richard Carlson, <i>The Small Firm Exemption and the Single Employer Doctrine in Employment Discrimination Law</i> , 80 ST. JOHN'S L. REV. 1197 (2006).....	20
<i>County's Tiny Districts Hit Hard by State Budget Cuts</i> , LA TIMES (Sept. 7, 1992), https://tinyurl.com/ydxlmb1b	15
Dep't for Local Gov't, <i>Special Purpose Government Entities Financial Disclosure Reporting Portal</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y9j533o4	16
Rachel Dornhelm, <i>Fire Stations Cut Services as City Budgets Shrink</i> (Sept. 29, 2017), available at https://tinyurl.com/y845bwmh	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Government Finance Officers Ass'n, <i>Popular Annual Financial Reporting Award Program,</i> https://tinyurl.com/yckzmvq2	16
<i>Grand Traverse Rural Fire Chief Resigns Amid Budget Frustrations,</i> 9&10 News (Dec. 22, 2016), available at https://tinyurl.com/ybs5vzbr	25
<i>Greater Chicago Mass Transit Transparency and Accountability Portal,</i> https://tinyurl.com/ydhwb5yk	16
<i>Growth in Urban Population Outpaces Rest of Nation,</i> Census Bureau Reports, available at https://tinyurl.com/godok3n	33
Noah M. Kazis, <i>Special Districts, Sovereignty, and the Structure of Local Police Services,</i> 48 URB. LAW. 417 (2016)	12, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Barbara Coyle McCabe, <i>Special District Formation Among the States</i> , 32 ST. & LOC. GOV'T REV. 121 (2000)	12
Evelina R. Moulder, <i>Police and Fire Personnel, Salaries, and Expenditures for 2013</i> , MUNICIPAL YEAR BOOK 2014 113-14 (ICMA Press 2014)	9
Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>State Employment-Related Discrimination Statutes</i> (July 2015), https://tinyurl.com/ybzb59d	31, 32
Nat'l League of Cities, <i>Local US Governments</i> , https://tinyurl.com/ycxecblt	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Gracy Olmstead, <i>Stuck in America's Struggling Small Towns</i> , THE AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE, https://tinyurl.com/ycb48sgk (Feb. 5, 2018)	22
<i>Rural Colorado Fire Departments Could Get Badly Hurt by Budget Cuts</i> , CBS4 Denver (Mar. 30, 2017), available at https://tinyurl.com/y99qlq5d	24
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>How Governments Pay: Lawsuits, Budgets, and Police Reform</i> , 63 UCLA L. REV. 1144 (June 2016)	27, 28
Alana Semuels, <i>The Graying of Rural America</i> , THE ATLANTIC (June 2, 2016), available at https://tinyurl.com/jy326a6	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Special District Leadership Foundation, <i>District Transparency Certificate of Excellence</i> , http://www.sdlf.org/transparency	16
Ryan Summerlin, <i>Carbondale Fire District Seeks Status Quo Funding Via Voter Approval</i> , ASPEN TIMES (Oc. 28, 2017), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/y7tzwz7k	23
Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts, <i>Transparency Stars</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y9j9dbpd	16
Barton H. Thompson, Jr., <i>Markets for Nature</i> , 25 WM. & MARY ENVTL. L. & POL'Y REV. 261(2000).....	14
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Gov't Finances: Finances of Special Districts VI</i> (1992), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/yd3494w2	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Individual State Descriptions: 2012, 2012 Census of Governments</i> 12, https://tinyurl.com/ybk3q2wh	10,11, 26, 27
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Local Governments by Type and State: 2012—United States—States 2012 Census of Governments</i> , https://tinyurl.com/j2348jk	9
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Population of Interest—Special Districts</i> , https://tinyurl.com/ya2v6uum	10
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Special-District Governments by Function and State: 2012—United States—States</i> , 2012 Census of Governments, https://tinyurl.com/y8bdha3h ...	8, 9, 10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep't of Agriculture, <i>Economic Research Service, Business & Industry Overview</i> , https://tinyurl.com/ycp4nhzw	20, 21, 22
U.S. Dep't of Agriculture, Economic Research Service, <i>Rural America at a Glance</i> (2017 ed.), ECONOMIC INFO. BULLETIN NO. E1B-182 (Nov. 2017), https://tinyurl.com/yblcgsbw	20
Angelo Verzoni, <i>Shrinking Resources, Growing Concern</i> , NFPA JOURNAL (2017), https://tinyurl.com/yclryvgn	21, 23, 24
